
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

Case No. 22-30489

CHANCE DWAYNE BEROID,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

CHRISTOPHER LAFLEUR, Jefferson Davis Parish Deputy Sheriff;
FERROLL LEBLANC, Jefferson Davis Parish Deputy Sheriff;
NAQUAN SENEGAL, Jefferson Davis Parish Deputy Sheriff,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, LAKE CHARLES, CASE NO. 2:21-CV-516
HONORABLE TERRY A. DOUGHTY, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

RACHEL L. KERNER
ETHAN SEVERANCE
FOLEY HOAG LLP
Seaport West
155 Seaport Boulevard
Boston, Massachusetts 02210
(617) 832-1000

PETER A. SULLIVAN
JAMES M. GROSS
JOHN W.R. MURRAY
FOLEY HOAG LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 812-0400

NORA AHMED
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF LOUISIANA
1340 Poydras Street, Suite 2160
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112
(917) 842-3902

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Case No. 22-30489,
Beroid v. LaFleur et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSC-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

INTRODUCTION3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

 A. Statement of Material Facts.....5

 B. Procedural History.....11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT16

STANDARD OF REVIEW19

ARGUMENT20

I. The District Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standard When, on a Motion to Dismiss, It Credited Its Own Interpretation and Characterization of the Video Footage over Mr. Beroid’s.....20

 A. At The Pleading Stage, A Plaintiff’s Characterization of Video Footage Can Be Ignored Only Where The Footage “Blatantly Contradicts” That Characterization.....20

 B. Contrary To The District Court’s Holding, Nothing In This Court’s Decision in *Tucker* Altered The “Blatant Contradiction” Standard.....23

II. The District Court’s Failure to Apply the Correct Legal Standard Infected All Aspects of Its Decision.....27

 A. The District Court Erred When It Concluded That the Complaint Did Not Plausibly Allege That the Defendants Violated the Fourth Amendment.28

- 1. *Mr. Beroid Alleged Prima Facie Fourth Amendment Claims Against The Defendants.*28
- 2. *The Video Footage Did Not “Blatantly Contradict” Mr. Beroid’s Well-Pleaded Allegations.*.....33
- B. The District Court Further Erred When It Concluded Defendants Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity.36
 - 1. *Mr. Beroid Adequately Alleged a Constitutional Violation.*37
 - 2. *It Is Clearly Established Law That Shooting an Individual With a Taser Who Poses No Threat to Officer Safety Without Warning Violates the Fourth Amendment.*.....38
- III. Because The District Court Erred in Dismissing Mr. Beroid’s Federal Claims, Its Refusal to Exercise Supplemental Jurisdiction Over Mr. Beroid’s State Law Claims Must Be Reversed.44
- CONCLUSION.....44
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....46
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. City of Round Rock,
854 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2017)19, 20

Anderson v. Valdez,
845 F.3d 580 (5th Cir. 2016)36, 37, 38

Arizmendi v. Gabbert,
919 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 2019)24

Beacon Theatres. Inc. v. Westover,
359 U.S. 500 (1959).....4

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....23

Bell v. City of Southfield,
37 F.4th 362 (6th Cir. 2022)16, 22, 23

Causey v. Sewell Cadillac-Chevrolet, Inc.,
394 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2004)21

Cloud v. Stone,
993 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2021)29

Club Retro, L.L.C. v. Hilton,
568 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 2009)37

Craig v. Martin,
No. 19-10013, 2022 WL 4103353 (5th Cir. Sept. 8, 2022).....25

Deville v. Marcantel,
567 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2009)29

Estate of Aguirre v. City of San Antonio,
995 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2021)17, 26, 27, 28, 29

Flores v. City of Palacios,
381 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2004)29

<i>Garcia v. Doe</i> , 779 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Goodson v. City of Corpus Christi</i> , 202 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2000)	43
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	29
<i>Gray v. City of Denham Springs</i> , No. 19-00889-BAJ-EWD, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63591 (M.D. La. Mar. 29, 2021)	22
<i>Hale v. Townley</i> , 45 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 1995)	31, 36
<i>Hanks v. Rogers</i> , 853 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2017)	19, 32, 34, 42, 43
<i>Harmon v. City of Arlington</i> , 16 F.4th 1159 (5th Cir. 2021)	16, 22
<i>Jones v. Adm’rs of the Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , No. 21-30681, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 28251 (5th Cir. Oct. 11, 2022).....	21
<i>Jones v. Greniger</i> , 188 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Joseph v. Bartlett</i> , 981 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	30, 39
<i>Kinney v. Weaver</i> , 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004)	39
<i>Manuel v. Turner Indus. Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 905 F.3d 859 (5th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Newman v. Guedry</i> , 703 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2012)	17, 30, 41
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	36

Pena v. City of Rio Grande City,
816 F. App'x 966 (5th Cir. 2020)29

Poole v. City of Shreveport,
13 F.4th 420 (5th Cir. 2021)32

Pratt v. Harris Cnty., Texas,
822 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2016)30

Ramirez v. Martinez,
716 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 2013)19, 40, 41, 42, 43

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001).....18, 36, 37, 38

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007).....*passim*

Stokes v. Gann,
498 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2007)16, 20

Trammell v. Fruge,
868 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2017)*passim*

Tucker v. City of Shreveport,
998 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2021)*passim*

United States ex rel. Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.,
355 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2004)16, 21, 22, 23, 24

Williams v. Cleveland,
736 F.3d 684 (5th Cir. 2013)30

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 12911

42 U.S.C. § 19831, 3, 11

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c).....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... i, 3, 20, 36
